

No. 14-520

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
VALERIE J. HAWKINS and
JANICE A. PATTERSON,

Petitioners,

v.

COMMUNITY BANK OF RAYMORE,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

—◆—
JOHN M. DUGGAN
Counsel of Record
DUGGAN SHADWICK DOERR &
KURLBAUM LLC
11040 Oakmont St.
Overland Park, Kansas 66210
(913) 498-3536
(913) 498-3538 (facsimile)
jduggan@kc-dsdlaw.com

*Attorneys for Petitioners
Valerie J. Hawkins and
Janice A. Patterson*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xiv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. Parties possess statutory standing where their claims fall within a statute’s “zone of interests” protected, and the damages claimed are proximately caused by the statutory violations. The ECOA’s zone of interests protects the Wives against marital status discrimination in requiring the Wives co-sign and/or guaranty their husbands’ business debts, and CBR’s ECOA violations proximately caused the Wives’ damages. The Wives possess ECOA statutory standing to sue	16
A. The ECOA prohibits requiring spouses to co-sign or guaranty debts. The Wives’ Complaint claims CBR required the Wives co-sign and/or guaranty their husbands’ business debt. The Wives’ claims fall squarely within the ECOA protections.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Statutory standing requires falling within the “zone of interests” protected by the statute. The ECOA’s broad purposes include eliminating marital status discrimination in credit transactions. The Wives’ marital status discrimination claims fall within the ECOA’s protected zone of interests	19
1. Expressed legislative purposes clarify the statute’s zone of protected interests. The ECOA’s expressed purpose requires making credit available without marital status discrimination, including requiring spouses to co-sign and/or guaranty loans.....	20
2. Traditional statutory construction rules show that ECOA “applicants” include “debtors” contractually liable to pay the applied-for credit. CBR claims the Wives are “debtors” with contractual obligations to pay the applied-for debts. The Wives are “debtor-applicants” possessing ECOA standing	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
a. A governing text’s words are of paramount concern, and what they convey in their context is what they mean. The ECOA’s text shows that primarily, absolutely, and unconditionally liable guarantors contractually obligated to repay the applied-for debt are “applicants” who apply for “credit.” The Wives are therefore “debtor-applicants” possessing ECOA standing	25
b. Statutory text must be construed as a whole considering the statute’s purpose and context. Construing the ECOA’s text as a whole shows persons primarily, absolutely, and unconditionally liable to repay the applied-for debts are “applicants.”	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
i. “Applicant” must be viewed in context which shows it includes those persons contractually liable to pay including small business owners who co-sign debts. Small business corporation “applicants” have no race, gender, or marital status providing no discriminatory basis upon which they can be denied credit. “Applicant” means persons in addition to the named borrowing entity agreeing to repay the applied-for debt.....	29
ii. ECOA data collection requirements show that “applicants” include persons identified with or connected to the credit transaction. Persons owning small businesses and persons agreeing to repay the applied-for debts are identified with and connected to the credit transaction.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
c. Statutory interpretations that validate outweigh interpretations that invalidate because legislatures don't enact meaningless laws	33
d. The Wives “applied” under the ECOA to CBR for extensions, renewals, and continuations of credit as co-signors and/or guarantors primarily, absolutely, and unconditionally liable to repay the applied-for Loans. The Wives were “applicants” for renewal falling within the ECOA’s “zone of interests.”	34
C. The Eighth Circuit’s <i>Hawkins</i> decision ignores the plain, ordinary meaning of the ECOA to reach an untenable conclusion	35
1. The Eighth Circuit reached the untenable conclusion that illegal contracts violating the ECOA can't be challenged by the Wives because they aren't “applicants.”	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The Eighth Circuit’s interpretation of “applicant” impermissibly narrows the ECOA’s protection to only the borrowing entity that approaches the lender, and leaves individual minority business owners unprotected against discrimination because they don’t meet the Eighth Circuit’s technical definition of “applicant.” The Sixth Circuit’s interpretation correctly concludes additional persons/entities offering promises supporting an application can be “applicants.”	38
3. The ECOA and Regulation B protect individuals such as Valerie Hawkins and Janice Patterson from financial ruin resulting from their spouses’ failed business ventures. The Eighth Circuit’s interpretation of “applicant” removes spousal guarantors from the ECOA’s protection, permits destruction of disinterested spouses’ creditworthiness, and promotes credit discrimination against married women.....	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
4. Congress does not enact meaningless legislation prohibiting discrimination against persons which can never be enforced. An ECOA “applicant” includes corporate entities which have no race, gender, or marital status, making it impossible to discriminate against these corporate entities without considering those persons identified with and connected to the corporation. The Eighth Circuit’s flawed ECOA interpretation concludes that lenders may lawfully deny credit based on the race, gender, marital status, age or religion of individuals owning small corporations without violating the ECOA, opening the floodgates to lender discrimination against closely-held business owners without consequence.....	45

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. Where the “harm alleged has a sufficiently close connection to the conduct the statute prohibits,” a plaintiff satisfies the proximate-cause requirement. The Wives’ claimed credit reputation injury is sufficiently closely connected to CBR’s marital status discrimination requiring the Wives to co-sign for their husbands’ business debt. The Wives satisfy the proximate-cause requirement.....	47
E. Contracts prohibited by law are void and unenforceable, and the ECOA provides equitable and declaratory relief necessary to enforce the ECOA’s prohibitions. The Wives alleged that CBR required them to incur personal liability in violation of federal law. The Wives can seek ECOA equitable and declaratory relief for CBR’s federal law violations	49
II. Parties to an illegal contract possess standing to invalidate the contract as illegal and unenforceable regardless of statutory standing. No one disputes that the Wives’ Complaint claims CBR required illegal contracts violating 12 C.F.R. § 202.7(d) and the ECOA. The Wives possess standing to invalidate illegal contracts regardless of any standing under 15 U.S.C. § 1691e	51

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Declaratory judgment actions allow parties to determine rights prior to suit for coercive remedies. Suits to declare contracts illegal are suits to declare the parties’ contract rights prior to seeking coercive remedies for breach. Contract parties have standing to bring declaratory actions to establish the contract’s illegality.....	51
B. The ECOA, under 12 C.F.R. § 202.7(d), prohibits requiring spousal guaranties. CBR hasn’t challenged § 202.7(d)’s validity, and the Wives’ Complaint claims CBR required the Wives’ guaranties under the proscribed circumstances. The Wives’ Complaint claims CBR violated the ECOA, and the Wives’ guaranties are illegal.....	54

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. When Congress delegates an agency authority to fill any explicit or implicit statutory “ambiguity” or “gap,” courts grant deference to the agency’s reasonable interpretation. Congress expressly delegated the FRB broad authority to prescribe regulations effectuating the ECOA’s purposes. If Congress’s definition of “applicant with respect to any aspect of a credit transaction” is ambiguous concerning primarily, absolutely, and unconditionally liable guarantors, the Court should defer to the FRB’s reasonable interpretation	56
A. Congress intended that ECOA “applicants” include “debtors” contractually liable to pay the applied-for debt. The FRB’s 1985 Regulation B clarifying amendment underscores Congress’s intent that “debtor-applicants” possess ECOA standing. This Court should defer to the FRB’s reasonable clarifying amendment.....	56

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Congress intended that an ECOA “applicant with respect to any aspect of a credit transaction” includes primary, absolute, and unconditional guarantors. But, if Congress didn’t answer this precise question, then Congress expressly empowered the FRB to address any gap or ambiguity consistent with the ECOA’s purpose. The FRB properly exercised its authority by including guarantors within the ECOA’s definition of “applicant.”	57
C. When Congress charges an agency to implement and enforce a statute, then deference is granted to the agency’s statutory interpretation. Congress expressly delegated to the FRB broad authority to prescribe regulations to effectuate the ECOA’s purposes. The Eighth Circuit failed to follow binding authorities by substituting its own construction of “applicant” for the decades-long reasonable interpretation made by the FRB	60

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. An agency’s interpretation that fulfills the statute’s purpose is “within the bounds” of the agency’s authority and reasonable. The FRB’s ECOA interpretation and 1985 Regulation B clarifications that spousal guarantors are applicants fulfill the ECOA’s purpose to eradicate marital discrimination in credit transactions. FRB’s clarifying amendment is reasonable and entitled to deference.....	62
CONCLUSION.....	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	28
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	19
<i>Anderson v. United Fin. Co.</i> , 666 F.2d 1274 (9th Cir. 1982).....	42, 48
<i>Arlington v. F.C.C.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	63, 68
<i>Bank of Am. Nat'l Trust & Sav. Ass'n v. Hotel Rittenhouse Assocs.</i> , 595 F. Supp. 800 (E.D. Pa. 1984).....	64
<i>Bank of the West v. Kline</i> , 782 N.W.2d 453 (Iowa 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	25
<i>Beeler v. Astrue</i> , 651 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2011)	18, 57, 61
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	20
<i>Boone Nat'l Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Crouch</i> , 47 S.W.3d 371 (Mo. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006)	25
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011)	28
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979).....	24
<i>Cherry Manor, Inc. v. Am. Health Care, Inc.</i> , 797 S.W.2d 817 (Mo. Ct. App. 1990).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citgo Petroleum Corp. v. Bulk Petroleum Corp.</i> , No. 08CV654, 2010 WL 3931496 (N.D. Okla. Oct. 5, 2010)	43
<i>Citizens Ins. Co. of Am. v. Leiendecker</i> , 962 S.W.2d 446 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998).....	53
<i>Clune Equip. Leasing Corp. v. Spangler</i> , 615 S.W.2d 106 (Mo. Ct. App. 1981).....	26
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	33
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	28
<i>Delta Diversified, Inc. v. Citizens & Southern Nat’l Bank</i> , 320 S.E.2d 767 (Ga. Ct. App. 1984).....	64
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	28
<i>Empire Bank v. Dumond</i> , No. 13-CV-0388, 2013 WL 6238605 (N.D. Okla. Dec. 3, 2013)	22, 43, 49
<i>E.P.A. v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014).....	58
<i>Eure v. Jefferson Nat’l Bank</i> , 448 S.E.2d 417 (Va. 1994).....	9, 37, 49
<i>Frontenac Bank v. T.R. Hughes, Inc.</i> , 404 S.W.3d 272 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012).....	50
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hawkins v. Cmty. Bank of Raymore</i> , 761 F.3d 937 (8th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>H.B. Halicki Prods. v. United Artists Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 812 F.2d 1213 (9th Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	33
<i>In re Kirkland</i> , 91 B.R. 551 (Bankr. 9th Cir. 1988)	26
<i>Integra Bank v. Freeman</i> , 839 F. Supp. 326 (E.D. Pa. 1993)	22
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007).....	28
<i>Jamieson-Chippewa Inv. Co. v. McClintock</i> , 996 S.W.2d 84 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999)	34
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins</i> , 455 U.S. 72 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011)	23, 24, 28
<i>King v. Moorehead</i> , 495 S.W.2d 65 (Mo. Ct. App. 1973)	10, 37, 49
<i>Lexmark Intern., Inc. v. Static Control Compo- nents, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Md. Cas. Co. v. Pac. Coal & Oil Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 270 (1941).....	52
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	52
<i>Mercantile Bank, N.A. v. Loy</i> , 77 S.W.3d 93 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002)	34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Moran Foods, Inc. v. Mid-Atl. Mkt. Dev. Co.</i> , 476 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 2007)	61
<i>Morse v. Mut. Fed. Sav. & Loan Assoc. of Whit-</i> <i>man</i> , 536 F. Supp. 1271 (D. Mass. 1982).....	64
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Bell Aerospace, Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	14, 18, 62
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Utah v. Wycoff Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 237 (1952).....	54
<i>RL BB Acquisition, LLC v. Bridgemill Com-</i> <i>mons Dev. Grp., LLC</i> , 754 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	24, 25
<i>Sayers v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 522 F. Supp. 835 (W.D. Mo. 1981)	48
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1886 (2013).....	25
<i>Shaumyan v. Sidetex Co.</i> , 900 F.2d 16 (1st Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Silverman v. Eastrich Multiple Investor Fund,</i> <i>L.P.</i> , 51 F.3d 28 (3d Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 134 S. Ct. 584 (2013).....	20
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	19
<i>Still v. Cunningham</i> , 94 P.3d 1104 (Alaska 2004)	8
<i>Tennessee Coal, Iron & R. Co. v. Muscoda Local</i> <i>No. 123</i> , 321 U.S. 590 (1944)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Train v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975).....	68
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Local Union Nos. 137, 324, 770, 899, 905, 1167, 1222, 1428, & 1442 v. Food Emp’rs Council, Inc.</i> , 827 F.2d 519 (9th Cir. 1987)	51, 52, 53, 54
<i>United States v. Beneficial Corp.</i> , 492 F. Supp. 682 (D.N.J. 1980), <i>aff’d</i> , 673 F.3d 1302 (3d Cir. 1981)	23
<i>United States v. Bernstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976).....	24
<i>United States v. Kelley</i> , 890 F.2d 220 (10th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	18, 57, 58, 61
<i>United States v. Meadors</i> , 753 F.2d 590 (7th Cir. 1985)	9, 37
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	25
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	63, 67
<i>Young v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 476 U.S. 974 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1127.....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1691	1, 21, 39
15 U.S.C. § 1691a	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
15 U.S.C. § 1691b	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1691c-2.....	12, 13, 31, 32, 46
15 U.S.C. § 1691e.....	1, 7, 51, 53
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	6, 54
28 U.S.C. § 1367	7, 54
28 U.S.C. § 2201	51, 52, 53
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 400.9-105.....	26
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 527.010	53
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 527.020	53
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 527.030	53

REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. § 202.1	64
12 C.F.R. § 202.16	7
12 C.F.R. § 202.17	7
12 C.F.R. § 202.2	1, 59, 67
12 C.F.R. § 202.2 (1977).....	66
12 C.F.R. § 202.7	<i>passim</i>
12 C.F.R. § 202.7 (1975).....	7, 13, 17, 54, 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)	26
Delores S. Smith, <i>Revision of the Board’s Equal Credit Regulation: An Overview</i> , 1985 FED- ERAL RESERVE BULLETIN 913 (Dec. 1985)	66
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 1085(1), 124 Stat. 1376, 2083 (2010)	58
Equal Credit Opportunity, 72 Fed. Reg. 63,451 (Nov. 9, 2007)	7
Equal Credit Opportunity Act, Pub. L. No. 93- 495, 88 Stat. 1500 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
Equal Credit Opportunity; Revision of Regula- tion B; Official Staff Commentary, 50 Fed. Reg. 10,890 (Mar. 18, 1985)	65
Equal Credit Opportunity; Revision of Regula- tion B; Official Staff Commentary, 50 Fed. Reg. 48,018 (Nov. 20, 1985)	59, 65, 67
Official Staff Interpretations, 12 C.F.R., Part 202, Supp. I (Aug. 15, 2011)	15, 58
S. Rep. No. 94-589 (1976)	21, 22, 23
Wright, Miller, & Kane, <i>Purpose of Declaratory Judgments</i> , 10B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2751 (3d ed.)	52
